SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 5, 1869.

CHAPTER 83.

[Published March 6, 1869.]

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 140 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend sections 3 and 5 of chapter 208 of the general laws of 1859, entitled 'an act to amend chapter 10 of the revised statutes, of state officers, and chapter 28 of the revised statutes, of common schools.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 140 of the gen-Amended. eral laws of 1866 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: There is hereby appropriated annually to the superintendent of public instruction, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to defray traveling expenses in making official visits as required by law, said appropriation to be drawn quarterly in advance, as the salaries of state officers are drawn.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and [after] its passage and publication. Approved March 5, 1869.